

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

FREEPORT MINERALS
CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

THE ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION,

Appellee,

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CC 2017-0001

ACC Docket No. E-01933A-15-0322
ACC Docket No. E-01933A-15-0239

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. (No. 00022300)

Timothy Berg (No. 004170)

Patrick J. Black (No. 017141)

Carrie Ryerson (No. 028072)

2394 East Camelback Road

Suite 600

Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429

Telephone (602) 916-5000

Attorneys for Appellant Freeport Minerals Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. A brief overview of the ratemaking process is important for context.....	10
II. The Decision perpetuates historic “inequities” because it requires Freeport to subsidize other customer classes by paying millions of dollars beyond Freeport’s cost of service	12
III. The Decision ignores the class cost of service as a basic principle of rate design and instead arbitrarily allocates the revenue requirement among the customer classes based on the Commission’s own perception of the appropriate level of gradualism as a matter of policy, not law	14
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Commission’s rate allocation, which forces Freeport to subsidize other customer classes in the amount of \$4.2 million annually, is unjust, unreasonable and discriminatory	19
A. Arizona law prohibits the Commission from setting unjust, unreasonable and discriminatory rates	19
B. TEP’s base rate for the 138kV customer class (Freeport) is unjust, unreasonable and discriminatory because it far exceeds the cost of service.....	21
C. TEP’s rate for Freeport is unjust, unreasonable and discriminatory because it results in Freeport subsidizing other customer classes	24
D. The Commission’s imposition of a subsidy on Freeport is a “policy” choice that disregards the “legal” standards under Arizona law and is inconsistent with the purpose of regulation	27

II. Even if this Court determines that rates for Freeport are not facially unconstitutional or discriminatory, the Commission’s rates are not supported by substantial evidence31

A. Rate shock and gradualism cannot sustain requiring Freeport to further subsidize the residential class.....34

B. The Decision’s allocation of \$54.5 million to the residential class was arbitrary39

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Application of Hawaiian Elec. Light Co., Inc.</i> , 594 P.2d 612 (Ha. 1979)	33
<i>Application of Trico Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 92 Ariz. 373 (1962)	30
<i>Ariz. Cmty. Action Ass’n v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 123 Ariz. 228 (1979).....	19
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 71 Ariz. 404 (1951).....	21
<i>Cal. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 24 Cal.3d 251 (1979).....	32
<i>City of Chi. v. Ill. Commerce Comm’n</i> , 666 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	24-25
<i>City of Montrose v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 590 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1979).....	25
<i>City of Tucson v. Citizens Utils. Water Co.</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 477 (App. 1972).....	31, 41
<i>Colo.-Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 760 P.2d 627 (Colo. 1988).....	32, 33
<i>Jung v. City of Phx.</i> , 160 Ariz. 38 (1989)	22
<i>Litchfield Park Serv. Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 178 Ariz. 431 (App. 1994).....	31
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	37, 38
<i>Marco Crane & Rigging v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 155 Ariz. 292 (App. 1987).....	20
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 197 Colo. 56 (1979).....	27, 28

<i>Phila. Suburban Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 808 A.2d 1044 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2002)	24
<i>Residential Util. Consumer Office v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 240 Ariz. 108 (2016).....	11, 19
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 39 Ariz. 1 (1931).....	20
<i>Scates v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 118 Ariz. 531 (App. 1978).....	10, 21
<i>Town of Wickenburg v. Sabin</i> , 68 Ariz. 75 (1948)	20

CONSTITUTIONS

Ariz. Const. Art. 15, § 3	19
Ariz. Const. Art. 15, § 12.....	20

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 40-253.....	9
A.R.S. § 40-254(E)	31
A.R.S. § 40-254.01.....	9
A.R.S. § 40-334.....	20, 23

REGULATIONS

A.A.C. R14-2-103	11
